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ON (date) 6/6/2017 AT (time) ___12:00 PM__ , WITHIN THE (city/unincorporated area of county) City of Seattle
COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON, THE FOLLOWING DID OCCUR:

On May 3rd, 2017, Detective Brathwaite received a CPS referral concerning reports of CSEC (Commercial Sexual Exploitation of Children) activities involving a
juvenile victim (W/F, DOB 03/18/01, to be referred to by her initials of AC from this point forward). A King County Sheriff's Office investigation related to
suspected CSEC engagements reported by CPS was also in progress (reference KCSO #C17005960). On June 8, 2017, Detective Brathwaite and SPD
Detective M. Washington met with AC and facilitated an interview to which she agreed. During this time, AC revealed that she began to utilize the online dating
app, "Seekingarrangement.com”, to meet with men who offered to pay her money to have sex with her. AC identified two adult men who independently initiated
contact with her on the website, and subsequently arranged to meet with her multiple times in order to have sex with her in exchange for money before
engaging. AC identified one of the men as an adult W/M as residing at a large house near a community garden near 35 Avenue SW in West Seattle, and
described him as tall/big, "glossy” blue eyes, having reddish hair, and being in his late 30's. (This male was later identified as JESS A. CLIFFE, W/M, DOB 06-
27-1981, and will be referred to as such from this point forward).

AC reported that she discontinued her relations and interactions with both suspects sometime within "the last few weeks" from this time (possibly between April
and June 2017), and only had very limited information on them. In addition to deleting the online application from her phone and effecting "blocking” techniques
through the application, AC attempted to leave that life behind by blocking their phone numbers as well on her cellphone. AC explained that although contact
was initiated through www.seekingarrangement.com, she would primarily communicate with the men through text correspondences exchanged through text
services associated with their phone numbers.

AC confirmed that she communicated with JESS A. CLIFFE at phone number| . =2nd poss bly on another messaging platform such as Snapchat.

AC advised that her recollection of an exact time frame was hazy, but believed that she discontinued her relations with JESS A. CLIFFE sometime "in the last
couple weeks" (estimated between May and June, 2017), while adding that it could have extended into June but could not be certain at this time. She further
stated that she only had very limited information on JESS A. CLIFFE due to the fact that she "blocked™ him on the website application, and had also blocked his
phone number () from further communications. She went on to report JESS A. CLIFFE as having a www.seekingarrangement.com user account
profile photo as being a very close-up photo of his face which was somehow obscured or difficult to see. AC explained that when she met JESS A. CLIFFE in
person, she was "surprised” as he looked like "somebody who could work at a school”, or something similar.

A records search of the phone number yielded subscriber information linked to JESS A. CLIFFE to include his residential address as_. Seattle,
WA 98126. A subsequent public records search found that JESS A. CLIFFE was listed as a current taxpayer of the residence at this address as well.

AC stated that as part of her arrangements for sex with JESS A. CLIFFE in exchange for money, he would pick her up and drop her off at an intersection near
her residence in his vehicle (which she described as a black sedan identified by him as a BMW) to his house in West Seattle. AC stated that the location at
which he would pick her up was near 14 AV S / S Massachusetts St in the city of Seattle, WA. AC went on to report that JESS A. CLIFFE would typically utilize
the West Seattle Bridge to navigate to West Seattle, and would drive (southbound) on 35th AV SW until arriving at his street where he would turn "left". He
would eventually pass a large community garden situated to the right, let her out of his vehicle, and turn right onto the alley beyond it to park behind his home.
She added that he would ask that she discreetly go to the front of the home where he would let her in to avoid detection by "nosey neighbors”.

AC described JESS A. CLIFFE's neighborhood as being "nice”, and "colorful and vibrant”, and as appearing to be a neighborhood in which "soccer moms”
would live. She further described his home as being very large and nice, and as being a two story with a poss ble basement while providing a layout of the
home as she recalled.

AC reported meeting with JESS A. CLIFFE to have sex for money at least three separate times, and that each time she was paid $300 for one hour. She further
reported that on the last occasion while engaged in sex acts with JESS A. CLIFFE at his home, he attempted to, and successfully video recorded portions of
their session against her consent. AC explained that at some point during their engagement, she heard JESS A. CLIFFE say, "Let's test out my new camera on
my phone" or something similar, while referencing the model as being an iPhone 7. Horrified by the idea, AC told him no, only to turn around a short time after
to see him recording them anyway. Despite not wanting him to do so, AC refrained from saying anything else out of fear that she could be harmed or killed
based on her small size and accounts of other people who had been violently assaulted during a prostitution date. Once they were finished and while being
taken back home, AC asked JESS A. CLIFFE to not post the video to which he agreed. Also discussed during the car ride was her declaration that those who
utilized www.seekingarrangement.com to pay for sex were committing an illegal act to which JESS A. CLIFFE countered that it was technically legal as he was
paying her for her time. At this point, AC wanted to point out that it was illegal to be in possession of child pornography (in reference to the video he had just
taken), but decided against it as to not upset him in addition to the fact that could not be certain that he was aware of her true age of 16 years. She was then
dropped off near her residence, and did not see or engage with JESS A. CLIFFE again after that.

On 10/04/17 at approximately 1915 hours, Detective Brathwaite and Detective Washington met with AC at her residence in Seattle, WA, and facilitated a photo
montage identification process. AC identified JESS A. CLIFFE as "really familiar" and believed to be the person who paid her to have sex with him at his house
in West Seattle. AC advised that due to aspects to include only seeing the photo from the neck up, she could only confidently say that she was 803%: certain that
he was the adult male who paid her to have sex with him at his home in West Seattle.

On 10/10/17 at approximately 1230 hours, AC met with detectives and navigated them to the house where she would have sex with JESS A. CLIFFE. The
house was at 5909 31st AV SW, Seattle, WA, and is situated in the colorful/vibrant neighborhood of High Point. While nearby, AC pointed out the community
garden and alleyway she would be let out at by JESS A. CLIFFE, and further directed us towards the front of the house by way of 31st AV SW.

On 10/31/17, Detective Brathwaite served a search warrant to www.seekingarrangment.com for AC's user account information in relation to SPD Case #2017-
211492. On 11/06/17, Detective Brathwaite reviewed data produced in response to that search warrant and located communication between AC and another
user account bearing the username, "Birchman93" on 06/05/17. The user account initiates communication with AC through the messaging service and provides
an ideal ongoing arrangement to include going to his home and getting "physical” upon getting comfortable, and offered a payment of $300 per hour (to which
AC agreed) before requesting her cellphone number for further communications to which she provided. A subsequent search and location of the user account
yielded a profile photo matching that of JESS A. CLIFFE as described by AC.

On 11/22/17, a search warrant for subscr ber information related to phone numbe I (uscd by JESS A. CLIFFE) was served to AT&T Wireless. On
11/27/17, Detective Brathwaite received and reviewed records returned from AT&T Mobile in response to the search warmrant. Included was disclosure that
records contained related to the subscriber's use of the network via Roaming upon leaving their carrier's network. It was then determined that AT&T Wireless
was no longer the service provider for the listed phone number. A subsequent follow up records check of the phone number used by JESS A. CLIFFE indicated
that the service provider was Verizon Wireless, and a search warrant was generated and served on 11/28/17. On 12/12/17, Detective Brathwaite received cell
phone records provided by Verizon Wireless in response to the search warrant. A later review of the records listed JESS A. CLIFFE as the subscr ber of the
phone number, and having his current address listed on file with the account. Subscriber information additionally dates his account activation date to be
1/21/2011. Communications with the phone numbers used by AC and JESS A. CLIFFE were identified in the cell phone records which indicated dates of
communication between 06/05/17 - 06/06/17.

On 01/31/18 at approximately 2000 hours, Detective Brathwaite and Detective Washington contacted JESS A. CLIFFE at his house
Seattle). He was advised that he was named in an assault investigation and agreed to meet detectives at Seattle PD Southwest Precinct at 2130 hours.
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At approximately 2100 hours, JESS A. CLIFFE did arrive and agreed to speak with detectives. When asked, JESS A. CLIFFE refused to allow for the interview
to be video or audio recorded. He was then advised of his Miranda Warnings to which he stated understanding and agreed to speak with detectives. Over the
course of the interview, JESS A. CLIFFE related that he was familiar and engaged with several dating websites to include one that he initially identified as
"sugardaddyarrangement.com". He indicated that he met with and had dates with several women from various websites, and that some "arrangements” (from
www.seekingarrangement.com) included payment for their time. When JESS A. CLIFFE was presented with several photos of AC, he stated that he did not
recognize her, and that she was not familiar to him. JESS A. CLIFFE was then presented with correspondences that he had with AC via
www.seekingarrangement.com and call/text logs through his cell phone provider to which he continued to say that he was unable to recall or connect the
communications or any other recollections to photographs of AC.

JESS A. CLIFFE eventually admitted to picking up a "date" from Beacon Hill and taking her to his home where they engaged in multiple sex acts and for which
she was compensated a monetary amount for "her time". In addition to providing a physical description of her as he remembered (52", Caucasian, appearing to
be 23 years old), he went on to corroborate details of one of the dates as previously disclosed by AC to include the use of his vehicle to pick her up, the
location in which he picked her and dropped her off at, as well as details of her employment and past drug use per her disclosure.

Based on JESS A. CLIFFE's admission in addition to the information gathered up to this point, Probable Cause appears to exist to support charges against
JESS A. CLIFFE, W/M, DOB 06/27/1981, for the violations of RCW 9.68A.101 - Commercial Sexual Abuse of a Minor.

Arrest screened by 3F, Sgt. D. Ortiz, #6092
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This printout is from the King County Booking and Referral System (BARS),
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DRUG CRIME CERTIFICATE
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TIES TO COMMUNITY (MARITAL STATUS, TIME IN COUNTY, ETC.)
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